Companies Act, 2013 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force), 

read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 as amended from time to time, the company hereby ratifies 

the remuneration of Rs.1,20,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Thousand Only) plus applicable tax and reimbursement of 

the out of pocket expenses, if any, payable to Mr. Ankit Kishor Chande, Cost Accountants, (Certificate of Practice No. 

34051), who have been appointed by the Board of Directors on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, as the Cost

[...]

34051) as Cost Auditor to conduct the audit of the cost records of 
the Company for the financial year 2025-26.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) 
Rules, 2014, the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors of Rs. 1,20,000/- (Rupees One Lakh twenty thousand Only) has 
to be ratified by the shareholders of the Company.

Accordingly, consent of the Members is sought for passing an Ordinary Resolution as set out in Item No. 5 of the Notice for 
ratification of the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditor(s) for the financial year 2025-26.

[...]

THE AMOUNT, IF ANY, WHICH IT PROPOSES TO CARRY TO ANY RESERVES 

stDuring the Financial Year ended 31  March, 2025, the Company proposes to transfer Rs. 7.00 Crores to general reserves.

SHARE CAPITAL

stThe Paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Company as of 31  March, 2025 was Rs. 25,05,60,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five 

Crores Five Lakhs Sixty Thousand Only) comprising  5,01,12,000 (Five Crores One Lakh Twelve Thousand Only) equity 

shares of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five Only) each. 

During the year under review, the Company listed its specified securities on the National Stock Exchange of India (NSE) w.e.f. 
th20  December, 2024. 

Subsequent to  the year end and up to the date of the this Report, the Company has declared a Bonus Shares in the ratio of

[...]

Profit available for Appropriation 20,398 17,365

Transfer to General Reserve 700 700

Interim Dividend - -

Final Dividend 1,253 1,002

Balance carried to the Balance Sheet 19,145 15,663

(` In Lakhs)

The Capital Structure is as follow:

The Authorised Equity Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 51,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty-One Crores Only) comprising 

10,20,00,000 (Ten Crores Twenty Lakhs Only) equity shares of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five Only) each. 

The Paid-up Equity Share Capital Post Bonus Issue has increased to Rs. 50,11,20,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crores Eleven Lakhs 

Twenty Thousand Only) comprising 10,02,24,000 (Ten Crores Two Lakhs Twenty Four Thousand Only) equity shares of Rs. 

5/- (Rupees Five Only) each. 

Apart from this, the Company has neither issued shares with differential voting rights nor has granted any stock options or 

sweat equity. 

TRANSFER TO IEPF 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 124, 125 & other applicable provisions, if any of the Act, read with IEPF Authority